
iU DECEMBER 9, 1968 Written Answer"

has allO recommended that commercial banta lhoald enlar;e their credit facilities for qri(:ulture.

....... Syphoo Works

3847. SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
SINGH : Will the Minister of IRRIGA TION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) tbe present progress of tho Balmari Syphon works awarded to a linn at additional cost in preference to the lowest biddtlr on the around of reliability and early completion of the same; and

(b) "hether the progress made so far conforms to the schedule stipu laled at the time of award of this contract 1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY Of IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SroDHESHWAR
PRASAD) : (a) Some.earth"orkexcavation aad slnklnl of wells for the foundation of the structure have been done.

(b) the progress of "ork had conformed to the stipulated sch~dule at the time of award of the contract; but
_t1y it has been decided to defer the "ort on this structure by one working ICUOn in the interest of the project work as a wholo.

Ann! 01 Contr.et 'or R. C. Reculator .e...... Bhqlratbl Rher

3848. SHRI LATA FAT ALI KHAN:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND pOWER be pleased to state:

(8) whether tho contract for R. C.
Relulator across the Bhaliratlll River on the len aft"IUll was a.rded to the lo,,'st bidder;

(b) If 10. the prevlo'ls ellperlence of tiIo firm; ud

(c) the _ as to "hy the principle IbIlowd Ia &hIa case could not be followed III _ Gl .wal'4 of _tracts for the

.... SlIpbaD .... lanai' ........ '

TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR
PRASAD): (a) Yes, Sir •

(b) The firm carried out various "orks
I. e. Earthwork, Bridge work, Buildings work and other miscclhneous works in connection with doubling of Railway line undcr South Eastern Rail"ay.

(e) There has be~n no deviation from the principles follow~d in the award of work on the Dagmari Syphon and the Ja ngipur Barrage.

Payment 10 Bechld for layiug down Haldill·Barauni Pi)K'line

3849. SHRI CHANDRIKA PRASAD:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Batchel has been paid Rs. 16 lakhs as consultant fee for laymg down Haldia·Barauni Pipeline
Refinery;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the:
Indian Oil Corporation have paid the full amount of income-tax on this amount to Government without the sanction of Government or Board of Directors ;

(e) whether it is further a fact that this was done at the time wben the preseDt Secretary of the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals wa. the Managing Director of the Pipelines Division; and

(d) the reasons for keeping such things in dark for such a long time ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI RAGHURAMAIAH):
(a) Bechtel were paid RI. 86.37 Iakha as fees and roimbursable costs for supervi sion 0 f the ork of dosign. enginecrinl and construction of the Ha1dia-Barauni-Kan pur pipeline project. which WI\S constructed by SNAM of Italy.

(It) Ho, Sir.
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(C) It is a fact that the present Secre tary. Ministry of Petroleum alld Chemicals was the Managing Director of Indian Refi neries Ltd., which was in charge of the Pipelines Division, at the time the contract with Bechtel was made.

(d) Does not arise.
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Arrest or Naval omc:er ror S .... " ..
S"'~r

3851. SHRI RAM A VTAR SHARMA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased
10 stale:

(a) whether it Is a fact that a Naval Officer, Lt. Mohammad Ali and hll accomplice Shri C. T. Kuttl, have been arrested. for smuplin. silver recently;

(b) whether any other accomplice hal also been arrested; aDd

(C) if so, the action take. IIIIDI' them?

THE DEPlITY PRIMB MINISTBR
AND MINI'STER OF FINANCB (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) Ves, lJlr.

(b) No other person bas been arrested so far.

(c) The two ar .... ted penon. have
heen released on bail. of RI. 50,000 and Rs. 15,000 respectively '" the Maat ..
trate. Investigation. are stili in )II"OIrCI1.

~852. SHRI VISWANATHA MBNON;
. Will til. MiDiIta' cI FINANCa lie p'-4
10 Ita .. :

